The useful life of certain intangible assets was estimated in 2023 to be 5 to 11 years. In
the current period management have revised their estimate to between 6  to 15 years.
The effect of this revision has decreased the depreciation charges for the current and
future periods by R (43 442)

28. Prior period errors

Interest received were accounted for in error. The accrued interests were not
appropriately considered. The interest earned for the year 2021 and 2022 were
understated by the total of R 110 522.

Prior period error emanated from the error in recognising  of the government transfer.
Government transfer was previously classified as a conditional government grant. This
reclassification has affected the prior periods by adjusting the accumulated surplus and
deferred government grant in the statement of financial position for 2021 by R 3 763
639 and  2022 by R 923 655.

This reclassification has affected the statement of financial performance by R 923 655

Presented below are those items contained in the statement of financial position,
statement of financial performance and cash flow statement that have been affected by
prior-year adjustments:

Statement of financial position

2022

Note As previously
reported

Correction of
error

Restated

Accumulated surplus (176 045 537) (2 950 504) (178 996 041)
Unspent conditional grant (2 839 984) 2 839 984 -
Cash and cash equivalents 105 534 224 110 520 105 644 744

(73 351 297) - (73 351 297)

173

SOUTH AFRICAN COUNCIL FOR EDUCATORS
Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2023

Notes to the Annual Financial Statements

Figures in Rand 2023 2022

28. Prior period errors (continued)

2021

Note As previously
reported

Correction of
error

Restated

Accumulated surplus (172 710 251) (3 835 642) (176 545 893)
Unspent conditional grant (3 763 639) 3 763 639 -
Cash and cash equivalents 105 626 344 72 003 105 698 347

(70 847 546) - (70 847 546)

Statement of financial performance

2022

Note As previously
reported

Correction of
error

Restated

Revenue from non exchange transactions (18 908 655) 923 655 (17 985 000)
Interest received (1 676 811) (38 519) (1 715 330)
Surplus for the year (20 585 466) 885 136 (19 700 330)

2021

Note As previously
reported

Correction of
error

Restated

Revenue from non exchange transactions (12 951 193) 73 193 (12 878 000)
Interest received (2 003 222) (72 003) (2 075 225)
Surplus for the year (14 954 415) 1 190 (14 953 225)

29. Risk management

Financial risk management

The council’s overall risk management program focuses on the unpredictability of
financial markets and seeks to minimise potential adverse effects on the council’s
financial performance.

Liquidity risk

The council’s risk to liquidity is a result of the funds available to cover future
commitments. The council manages liquidity risk through an ongoing review of future
commitments and credit facilities.

174

SOUTH AFRICAN COUNCIL FOR EDUCATORS
Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2023

Notes to the Annual Financial Statements